Shares, which comprise approximately 0.87% of the Shares in issue as at the date of this joint
announcement) for a consideration of HK$0.285 per Share on the secondary market.

New Huadu HK is wholly-owned by New Huadu Industrial, which is held as to approximately
93.69% by Mr. Chen Fashu, through his shareholding in Xiamen Huadu and through such
shareholding held by him in his own capacity. Mr. Chen Fashu is a director of YNBY Group
Co. and together with parties acting in concert with him, holds approximately 25.04% of
YNBY Group Co.. The Offeror is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of YNBY Group Co..
Accordingly, the Offeror, Mr. Chen Fashu, New Huadu HK, Xiamen Huadu, New Huadu
Industrial and YNBY Group Co. are presumed to be parties acting in concert under the
Takeovers Code.

– 7 –

2. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY BEFORE AND AFTER
THE ACQUISITION

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
prior to the Acquisition; (ii) immediately after the Acquisition and as at the date of this joint
announcement:

Immediately prior to
the Acquisition

Immediately after the Acquisition
and as at the date of

this joint announcement

Shareholders
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Offeror 0 — 0 —
YNBY Group Co. 1,908,025,360 29.59 1,908,025,360 29.59
New Huadu HK 0 — 56,000,000 0.87
Aggregate number of

Shares held by
the Offeror and
parties acting
in concert with it Note 1

1,908,025,360 29.59 1,964,025,360 30.46

Total number of Shares
held by the Independent
Shareholders

4,540,126,800 70.41 4,484,126,800 69.54

Total 6,448,152,160 100 6,448,152,160 100

Note:

1. As at the date of this joint announcement, YNBY Group Co. is the holder of the Convertible Bonds with
a principal amount of HK$500,000,000, none of which have been exercised. Pursuant to the terms and
conditions of the Convertible Bonds, among other things, YNBY Group Co. may not convert any of such
Convertible Bonds to Shares if such conversion would trigger any mandatory offer obligation under Rule
26 of the Takeovers Code. The directors of the Offeror confirm that YNBY Group Co. will not exercise its
conversion right in respect of the Convertible Bonds prior to the close of the Offer.